
TENDER NOTICE 

(Only through E-Tendering Mode) 

 

 

JNPT E-Tendering Website: http://eprocure.gov.in/eprocure/app 

 

1. Online e-tenders in Single Cover System (Technical Bid & Price Bid in single cover) 

are invited from the tenderers for the work of “Design, Supply, Installation, 

Testing and Commissioning (DSITC) of solar system under Corporate 

Environmental Responsibility (CER) at Tahsildar Office, Uran.” as per given 

specifications in the tender. The offered items shall conform to specifications given 

in this Tender document. The proposals shall be submitted in accordance with the 

instructions to the tenderers as enumerated in the tender document.  

 

2. The estimated basic cost of the work is Rs. 3,27,400/- excluding GST.  Total cost of 

estimate is Rs. 3,86,332/- inclusive of GST @ 18%.  Completed e-tender shall be 

submitted by "ON-LINE" process on or before 28/09/2022 up to 1700 hrs. The 

detailed Notice Inviting Tender including tender document is available on the JNPT 

website www.jnport.gov.in. 

 

3. Minimum Qualifying Criteria:  The tenderer must fulfill the following qualifying 

requirement to consider for evaluation of tender and award of contract: 

 

i. The tenderer should have successfully completed similar work/s i.e. 

“Replacement/Shifting/Supply, installation, testing and commissioning of Solar 

PV plant with rail & clamps, ACDB, earthing & LA  protection, remote monitoring 

during the last 07 (seven) years ending on the last day of month previous to 

the one in which tenders are invited, shall be any of the following: 

 

a) Three completed works each costing not less than the amount equal to Rs. 

1,30,960/-each without tax OR 

b) Two completed works each costing not less than the amount equal to Rs. 

1,63,700/-  each without tax OR 

c) One completed work costing not less than the amount equal to 2,61,920/- 

each without tax. 

The tenderer shall furnish the documentary evidence to show that they have 

executed mentioned works successfully & satisfactorily. The tenderer should furnish 

the information as per Section –VII: Schedule C of the tender document. In support 

of this, the tenderer shall submit the order copy/copies in full along with relevant 

annexures/documents forming the part of the order or orders. In addition to this, 

the tenderer shall also enclose the copy/copies payment received towards the order 

placed to demonstrate completion of the order or orders under consideration or 

Certificate showing satisfactory completion of work. If order is executed for private 

Party TDS certificate is required for the same order.  

 

ii. The Average Annual financial turnover of the tenderer during the last three years, 

ending 31st March 2020, should not be less than Rs. 98,220/- (Rupees Ninety 

Eight Thousand Two Hundred and Twenty only). The tenderer shall furnish 

necessary details as per Section-VII: Schedule B of the tender document. In 

support of this, the Tenderer should submit copies of audited P&L A/c statements 

and Balance sheets for last 03 Financial Years i.e. 2018-19, 2019-20 & 2020-21, 

duly certified by the Chartered Accountant (C.A.) clearly indicating Membership and 

registration number. 

http://eprocure.gov.in/eprocure/app
http://www.jnport.gov.in/


 

iii. Tenderer should have valid Electrical license issued by State Govt. Authority. The 

copy of the same shall be submitted in single cover Bid. In case the validity of 

license is expired recently (within 01month period before publish of subject tender) 

and it is under process of renewal, a proof to that effect shall be submitted with 

technical bid However renewed License copy shall be submitted with 15 days from 

the opening of technical bid otherwise the bid will be treated as disqualified and it 

will not be considered for further evaluation. 

 

Tenderer shall furnish copies of Orders/ Work Orders, Delivery Challan and Invoice 

in support of execution of the order/work order along with details as per Section-

VII: Schedule-C of this tender document. 

 

4. The Notice Inviting Tenders (NIT) is as below: 

I Name of work 

E-TENDER for Design, Supply, Installation, Testing 

and Commissioning (DSITC) of solar system under 

Corporate Environmental Responsibility (CER) at 

Tahsildar Office, Uran. 

II 
Earnest Money 

Deposit (EMD) 

Rs.7,730/- inclusive of GST (Rupees Seven Thousand 

Seven Hundred and Thirty only) in the form of Demand 

Draft drawn from any scheduled bank/nationalised bank in 

favour of “Jawaharlal Nehru Port Trust” payable at Mumbai 

or through online payment on or before the stipulated time 

& date for opening of technical and Price bid in single cover.  

JNPT’s Bank details for online payment is given below: 

State Bank Of India, PUB, Sheva. 

SB Account No. – 10072950169 

FSC Code           - SBIN0007491 

MICR Code        - 400 00 2122 

The tenderer will submit on line proof of payment made/DD 

made along with tender. 

Micro and Small Establishments registered with 

SSI/NSIC/MSE are exempted from payment of cost of 

Tender Document. Copy of valid registration certificates 

must be submitted online towards the exemption of cost of 

tender document on or before the stipulated time & 

date for opening of the Bids failing which bid will not 

be considered for evaluation and rejected 

III 

Downloading 

of Tender from 

JNP online e-

tendering 

website. 

From 13/09/2022 to 06/10/2022 up to 1500 hrs. 

Tender Documents, Technical Bid Forms, Price Bid Form 

and Technical Document List will be sent by online  

e-tendering system mode only.  

Website Name: http://eprocure.gov.in/eprocure/app 

 

IV 

Valid PAN 

Number and 

GST Number 

Tenderer shall enclose copy of PAN card and GST Number.   

V 

Cost of Tender 

document 

 

Rs. 2,360/- (Rupees Two Thousand Three Hundred 

Sixty only) in the form of Demand Draft drawn from any 

scheduled bank in favour of “Jawaharlal Nehru Port Trust” 

payable at Mumbai Or JNPT’s Bank details for online 

payment is given below: 

http://eprocure.gov.in/eprocure/app


State Bank Of India, PUB, Sheva. 

SB Account No. – 10072950169 

FSC Code           - SBIN0007491 

MICR Code        - 400 00 2122 

Micro and Small Establishments registered with 

SSI/NSIC/MSE are exempted from payment of cost of 

Tender Document. Copy of valid registration certificates 

must be submitted online towards the exemption of cost of 

tender document. 

This shall be submitted on line on or before the 

stipulated time & date for opening of the Bids.  The 

tenderer will submit on line proof of payment made/DD 

made along with tender. 

VI 

Last Date and 

Time for                         

submission of 

Tenders online. 

On or before 06/10/2022 up to 1500 hrs. Online mode 

only. 

VII Pre-bid Queries Prospective tenderers may send queries, if any to the port 

through email to 

anilchopade@jnport.gov.in/agwadatkar@jnport.gov.

in/krishnapable@jnport.gov.in  up to  20/09/2022 . 

Consolidated reply/Clarification to all the queries received 

till 20.09.2022 will be displayed on the JNP website well 

in advance to the last date of submission of tenders. No 

queries will be entertained after  20/09/2022 . 

VIII 

Date of 

opening of 

Tender (Online 

Mode only) 

On  07/10/2022 at 1530 hrs. at Administration Building, 

JNPT, Sheva, Navi Mumbai – 400 707.  

IX Tender Validity 90 days from the date of tender opening. 

X 
Completion 

Period 

60 days (Monsoon Period from 1st June to 30th September 

is excluded; however, contractor has to continue all works 

which are not on site) from the date of issue of Work Order.  

In case of any stoppage of electrical work due to Civil Work, 

these nos. of stoppage days will be not be considered while 

calculating stipulated completion period. A record of these 

stoppages of work will be maintained by EM-TS Section 

Township till the work is completed.    

XI 
Performance 

Guarantee 

The successful Tenderer will be required to furnish security 

deposit towards Performance Guarantee for 3% of Contract 

price plus GST within 21 days from the date of issue of 

letter of intent or work order as acceptance of the Tender 

by Demand Draft in favour of JNPT or in the form of Bank 

Guarantee, on any Nationalized / Scheduled Bank having 

its branch in Mumbai. 

The performance guarantee submitted in the form of Bank 

Guarantee should be valid for a minimum period of                        

123 months from the date of letter of acceptance or work 

order and the same has to be extended for a further period 

as required by JNPT. Any expenditure in this regard will be 

borne by the Contractor. The Preform of Bank Guarantee 

for Performance Guarantee will be given to successful 

tenderer.  

mailto:anilchopade@jnport.gov.in/agwadatkar@jnport.gov.in/krishnapable@jnport.gov.in
mailto:anilchopade@jnport.gov.in/agwadatkar@jnport.gov.in/krishnapable@jnport.gov.in


 

 
4. For detailed e-tendering process please refer clause “Instruction to tenderer and 

online bid submission” of the tender document. 

 

5. Note: -  

 

i.  Tender documents are to be downloaded from JNP's web site by the tenderer; the 

tenderer is responsible to download Addendums / Amendments / Errata / Replies 

to the queries of the tenderer etc., if any, issued by the employer, from the web 

site before submission of the tender. Any shortfall in submissions of the said 

Addendums / Amendments / Errata / Replies to the queries of the tenderer etc. 

along with the downloaded documents while submitting the tender will not be 

considered. Incomplete tender documents observed in shall be rejected outright. 

ii. The tenderer should go through the tender document, tender procedure and refer 

the procedure stipulated for bidding. 

iii. The tender shall be submitted offline strictly in accordance with the Instructions to 

tenderers, terms and conditions given in the tender document. 

  

 

Manager(US) 

JNPT 

If the successful tenderer fails to submit the 

Performance Guarantee in the stipulated period of 21 

days from the date of receipt of work order, EMD of 

successful tenderer is liable to be forfeited. 

XII 
Liquidated 

damages                   

In the event of failure by the contractor to complete the 

execution of work within stipulated period in the contract, 

the contractor shall pay to JNPT as liquidated damages                  

@ 2% + applicable GST of total work order basic value per 

week or part thereof subject to maximum 10% + applicable 

GST of the work order basic value.  

XIII 

Guarantee and 

Maintenance 

Period  

The material supplied and the workmanship for the works 

carried out under this contract shall be guaranteed for a 

period of 123 months for whole solar works including 

Inverters from the date of letter of acceptance or work 

order and the same has to be extended for a further period 

as required by JNPT at his costs and expenses.  

The contractor shall at any time during the aforesaid period 

fail to maintain and keep in thorough repair the said works, 

JNPT may carry out the said repair on their own or through 

any other person/s and shall be entitled to recover the costs 

and expenses incurred by them for the said purpose from 

any amount due to the contractor or become due to the 

contractor either under this contract or any other contract 

or from any amount lying with them or under their control.  

XIV 

Technical 

Assistance for 

on-line 

Submission 

Any queries relating to the process of online bid 

submission or queries relating to CPP Portal in 

general may be directed to the 24x7 Toll Free CPP 

Portal Helpdesk No.: 0120-4001002,0120-4001005 

& 0120-6277787 or Email: support-eproc@nic.in  

mailto:support-eproc@nic.in


 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


